

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1756^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 11, 2015 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, ANDREW MARTIN Y, TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member SP Member HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-075

EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND SINCEREST CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE FORMER CITY VICE MAYOR SAMSON O. GONZAGA, JR., CITY OF BAGO FOR HIS UNTIMELY DEMISE.

WHEREAS, former City Vice Mayor Samson O. Gonzaga, Jr., has passed away to meet his Maker last February 9, 2015;

WHEREAS, during his lifetime as local government official, former City Vice Mayor Gonzaga integrity and dedication to his work symbolizes the essence of a true and dedicated public servant;

WHEREAS, the late former City Vice Mayor Gonzaga left precious fond memories of love to his family, displayed professionalism and dedication to government service, kindness to his fellow being, attaining for himself the admiration and respect of his peers and constituents:

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to express deepest sympathy and sincerest condolences to the bereaved family of the late former City Vice Mayor Samson O. Gonzaga, Jr., City of Bago for his untimely demise.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

CERTIFIED CORRECT: City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)